



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH
AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

[3329]

WEDNESDAY, THE FOURTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

PRESENT

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1681/2025

Between:

Bhumarapu Jayaramaiah

...PETITIONER

AND

Smt Mahaboob Chand and Others

...CONTEMNOR(S)

Counsel for the Petitioner:

1.VUTUPALLI RAJANNA

Counsel for the Contemnor(S):

1.SUSHMA YAGANTI

2. Mattegunta.Sudhir, Standing Counsel For Z.P.Ps, M.P.Ps, Gram
Panchayats

The Court made the following:

INTERIM ORDER:

C.C.No.1681 of 2025

Heard learned counsel for the petitioner, Smt.Y.Sushma, learned counsel for respondent No.1 and Sri M.Sudhir, learned counsel for respondent No. 2.

Even after receipt of notice by respondent Nos. 3 and 4, respondent Nos. 3 and 4 neither appeared in person nor represented through counsel.

Hence, Registry is directed to issue notice in Form-I to respondent Nos. 3 and 4.

List the matter on 26.02.2026.

VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA,J

Dated:04.02.2026
BSP