

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Original Jurisdiction)

FRIDAY, THE SEVENTEENTH DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:



THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENKATESWARLU NIMMAGADDA
CONTEMPT CASE NO: 1681 OF 2025

Between:

Bhumarapu Jayaramaiah, S/o B.Ramanna, Aged about 47 years, Occ:
Agriculture, Resident of H.No.40/6-A, Burraladinnepalli, H/o T.Sundupalli
Village and Mandal, Annamayya District.

...Contempt Petitioner

AND

1. Smt. Mahaboob Chand, Tahsildar, T.Sundupalli Mandal, Annamayya District.
2. Sri Ram Mohan, Panchayat Secretary, T.Sundupalli Grampanchayat, T.Sundupalli Mandal, Annamayya District.
3. Sri Varaprasad, Circle Inspector of Police, Rayachoty, Annamayya District.
4. Sri M.Srinivasulu, Sub Inspector of Police, T.Sundupalli Police Station, Annamayya District.

(RR 3 and 4 impleaded as per court order dated 12.09.2025, Vide IA No-1/2025 in CC No-1681 of 2025)

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner has presented under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act 1971, the above case through his counsel Sri Vutupalli Rajanna, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents for willful violation of the order in W.P.No.11728 of 2025 dated 01.05.2025;

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing on this day and whereas the High Court upon perusing the affidavit filed herein and the earlier

orders of High Court dated 10.07.2025, 12.09.2025, 04.02.2026 & 26.02.2026 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Vutupalli Rajanna, Advocate for the Petitioner and of Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate for Respondent Nos.1, 3 & 4 and of Sri M.Sudhir, Advocate for Respondent No.2, Court made the following

ORDER:

It is observed that even though the matter underwent more than 10 adjournments for filing counter by respondent No.2, till date, respondent No.2 neither filed counter/ written instructions nor complied with the orders of this Court.

Therefore, finally, learned counsel for the respondent No.2 is directed to file counter on or before 04.05.2026. Failing which, respondent No.2 shall appear in person before this Court on the next date of hearing and to explain the reasons why the counter was not filed as directed and why orders of this Court are not complied with.

List the matter on 04.05.2026.

Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Ram Mohan, Panchayat Secretary, T.Sundupalli Grampanchayat, T.Sundupalli Mandal, Annamayya District. **(by Speed Post)**
2. One CC to Sri Vutupalli Rajanna, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Smt. Sushma Yaganti, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri M.Sudhir, Advocate [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

PSR

HIGH COURT

NV,J

DATE:17.04.2026.

NOTE: List the matter on 04.05.2026.

ORDER

CC.No.1681 of 2025

DIRECTION

